
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



C!b\7. 
1(:1 
~. 

v ' 

( 2 

4 

6 

8 

'10 

-12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

, 30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

'. ~ 

L.D. 1388 

(Filing No. H- 545 ) , 

STATE OF MAINE 
,HOUSE OF REPRESENTAUVES 

116TH LEGISLATURE 
FIRST REGULAR SESSION' 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "R" to H.P.' 1036, L:D. 
Act Concerning Reasonable Standards and 
Contracting Services by the State" 

1388, Bill, 
Procedures 

"An 
for 

Amend the bill in 
"§1816-A." in subsection 1 
1, line 12 in L.D.') by 
service'" and inser'ting in 
agency' 

section l' ln that part designated 
in paragraph A in the 2nd line (page 
striking out the fOllowing: "civil 
its place the following: 'the state 

Further amerid the bill in section 1 in that part designated 
·"§1816-A." in subsection 2 in paragraph F in the first ,lin'e (page 
2, line 41 in L.D.) by inserting after the following: "firm" the 
following: 'or. a licensed, registered or otherwise 
professionally qualified individual' 

Further amend the bill in section 1 in that part designated 
"§1816-A." in subsection 2 by striking out all of paragraph G and 
inserting in its place the following: 

'G. The firm to which the contract is awarded has no more 
than a total of 3 occupational safety and health or labor 
law violations within the previous 5 calendar years,. ' 

Further amend the bill in section 1 in that,part designated 
"§1816-A." in subsection 3 in the 5th line (page 3, line 14 in 
L.D.) by inserting after the following: "contracted" the 
following: the joint standing committee of, the Legislature 
having jurisdiction over state and local government matters' 

,Further amend the bill in section 1 in that part designated 
"§1816-A." in subsection 3 in the 7th ~ine (page 3,' line 16 in 
L.D.) by striking out the follqwing: ·"cont,racted" and inserting 
in its place the fOllowing: 'contacted' 

Page l-LR1894(2) 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 



~.~\' 

2 

4 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT ·A· to H.P. 1036, L.D. 1388 

Further amend the bill in section 1 in that part designated 
"§1816-A." in, subsection 3 in the 8th line from the end (page 3, 
line 24 in L.D.) by striking out the following:- ".5." and 
inserting in its place t~e fOllowing: '3 business' 

6 . Further amend the bill in section 1 in that part designated 
"§1816-Ao" in subsect:ion 5 in the first line. (page 3, line 37 in 

8 L.n.) 'by striking out the following: "The BU:reau of General 
Services" and inserting in its place the fOllowing: 'Each state 

10 agency' 

12 Further amend the bill in section 1 in ,that part designated 
"§1816-A.'" in subsection 5' in the '5th line (page 3, line 41 in. 

14 L.D.) by inserting after the following: "matters" the 
f611owing: 'and to the Bureau of General Services' 

16 
Further amend the bill by inserting after section 2 the 

18 fo~lowing:, 

20 • SeC. 3. Appropriation. The following funds ,are appropriated 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

from the 'General Fund to carry'out the purposes of this Act. 

ADMIN][STRA 'fIVE AND FINANCIAL 
SERVICES',DEPAR'fMENT OF 

Division of Punrchases 

Positions 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides for the 
appropriation of funds for a 
half-time Planning and 
Research Associate position 
and related operating costs 
to comply with,new standards 
and procedures for Personal 
Services contracting. 

DEPARTMENT OF ADlYUN][STRATIVE 
AND F][NANCIAL SERVICES 
TOTAL 

Page 2-LR1894(2) 

1993-94 1994-95 

(0.5) (0.5) 
$11,091 $14,788 

500 300 
2,550 

$14,141 $15,088 

,',\,' 

) 

) 

) 



\\.\)\~ 

(._\ 
, I 

~,.. ... 

COMMITT~i: AMENDMENT •• P" to H.P. 1036, L.D. 1388 

FISCAL NOTE 
2 

1993-94 1994-95 
4 , . 

APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS 
6 

General Fund $14,141 '$15,088 
8 

.The Bureau of General Services' within the Department of 
10 Administrative and Fj.nancial Services will require General Fund 

appropriations of $14,141 and $15,088 in fiscal years 1993~94 and 
12 1994-95, respectively, for a part-time .staff person' who is 

required to comply with the new standards for Personal Services 
14 contracting. ' 

16 State departments and agencies that contract for Per-sonal 
Services can absorb any costs related to submitting a report on 

18 this contracting to the Bureau of Gene.ral Services and the Joint 
Standing Committe~ on' State and Local Government.' 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

STATEMENT OF FACT 

This amendm.ent makes several changes to the bill for 
clarification purposes and shortens a request for notif~cation to 
3 bu;;iness days from 5 days. The ~endment removes environmental 
violations as one of the contract conditions and adds the Joint 
Standing Commi,ttee on-S·tate' and· Local Government in the proc;:edure 
for notification. The amendment also, adds an appropriations 
section and a fiscal note. 

Reported by the Majority of the Committee on State and Local 
Government . 
Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the. House . 
6/2/93 (Fil..ing .No. H-S4S) 

Page 3-LR1894(2) 

. . 

COMM/7TEE AMENDMENT 




