MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

	Die.
3	4.0.

	L.D. 1388
2	
4 .	(Filing No. H-545)
_	
6	CODA ODE DA A TRUE
8	STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 116TH LEGISLATURE
.10	FIRST REGULAR SESSION
-12	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " \mathcal{H} " to H.P. 1036, L.D. 1388, Bill, "Ax
14	Act Concerning Reasonable Standards and Procedures for Contracting Services by the State"
16	Amend the bill in section 1 in that part designated
18	" <u>§1816-A.</u> " in subsection 1 in paragraph A in the 2nd line (page 1, line 12 in L.D.) by striking out the following: " <u>civil</u>
2,0	service" and inserting in its place the following: 'the state agency'
22	<u>aganoj</u> .
24	Further amend the bill in section 1 in that part designated "\$1816-A." in subsection 2 in paragraph F in the first line (page
26	2, line 41 in L.D.) by inserting after the following: " <u>firm</u> " the following: ' <u>or a licensed, registered or otherwise</u>
	professionally qualified individual'
28 .	
.30	Further amend the bill in section 1 in that part designated " <u>\$1816-A.</u> " in subsection 2 by striking out all of paragraph G and inserting in its place the following:
32	inserting in its place the following:
	'G. The firm to which the contract is awarded has no more
34	than a total of 3 occupational safety and health or labor
2.6	law violations within the previous 5 calendar years.
36	Further amend the bill in section 1 in that part designated
38	" <u>\$1816-A.</u> " in subsection 3 in the 5th line (page 3, line 14 in
	L.D.) by inserting after the following: "contracted" the
40	following: ', the joint standing committee of the Legislature
	having jurisdiction over state and local government matters'

42

46

Further amend the bill in section 1 in that part designated "\$1816-A." in subsection 3 in the 7th line (page 3, line 16 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "contracted" and inserting in its place the following: 'contacted'

Page 1-LR1894(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "H" to H.P. 1036, L.D. 1388

2	Further amend the bill in section 1 "\$\frac{1816-A.}{}" in subsection 3 in the 8th liline 24 in L.D.) by striking out tinserting in its place the following: '3	ne from the end he following:	d (page 3,
6	. Further amend the bill in section l	· -	_
. 8	" <u>\$1816-A.</u> " in subsection 5 in the first L.D.) by striking out the following: <u>Services</u> " and inserting in its place the	"The Bureau c	f General
10	agency'	·	
12	Further amend the bill in section l' "§1816-A." in subsection 5 in the 5th l	ine (page 3, 1	
14	L.D.) by inserting after the fol- following: 'and to the Bureau of General		ers" the
16		•	•
18	Further amend the bill by insertifollowing:	ng after sect	ion 2 the
20	'Sec. 3. Appropriation. The followin from the General Fund to carry out the pu		
22		1993-94	1994-95
24	•		
24		•	
26	ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF		· ·
26	SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF Division of Purchases Positions	(0.5)	(0.5)
26 28 30	SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF Division of Purchases Positions Personal Services	\$11,091	\$14,788
26 28	SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF Division of Purchases Positions Personal Services All Other	\$11,091 500	
26 28 30 32	SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF Division of Purchases Positions Personal Services	\$11,091	\$14,788
26 28 30	SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF Division of Purchases Positions Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures	\$11,091 500	\$14,788
26 28 30 32	SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF Division of Purchases Positions Personal Services All Other	\$11,091 500	\$14,788
26 28 30 32 34	Provides for the appropriation of funds for a half-time Planning and Research Associate position	\$11,091 500	\$14,788
26 28 30 32 34 36	Positions Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Provides for the appropriation of funds for a half-time Planning and Research Associate position and related operating costs to comply with new standards	\$11,091 500	\$14,788
26 28 30 32 34 36	Positions Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Provides for the appropriation of funds for a half-time Planning and Research Associate position and related operating costs	\$11,091 500	\$14,788
26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40	Positions Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Provides for the appropriation of funds for a half-time Planning and Research Associate position and related operating costs to comply with new standards and procedures for Personal Services contracting.	\$11,091 500	\$14,788
26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42	Positions Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Provides for the appropriation of funds for a half-time Planning and Research Associate position and related operating costs to comply with new standards and procedures for Personal Services contracting.	\$11,091 500	\$14,788

32

FISCAL NOTE

2		1993-94	1994-95
4		1	
	APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS	•	
6			•
	General Fund	\$14,141	· \$15, 088
. 8			
	The Bureau of General Services wit	hin the Depa	artment of
10	Administrative and Financial Services wil		
	appropriations of \$14,141 and \$15,088 in f	-	
12	1994-95, respectively, for a part-time		
	required to comply with the new standards	for Persona	l Services
14	contracting.		
16	State departments and agencies that	contract for	r Personal
	Services can absorb any costs related to		
18	this contracting to the Bureau of General	_	_
	Standing Committee on State and Local Gover		
20	bediezing committees on beate and notal cover		
20			
22			
22	STATEMENT OF FAC	, ,	
24	DIAILMENT OF TAC	N.	
24	mbis smandarut malas sassual shaw		1.111 E
a è	This amendment makes several chang		
26	clarification purposes and shortens a reque		
	3 business days from 5 days. The amendmen		
28	violations as one of the contract condition		
	Standing Committee on State and Local Gover		- ;
30	for notification. The amendment also a	dds an appr	opriations
	section and a fiscal note.	•	

Reported by the Majority of the Committee on State and Local Government Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House 6/2/93 (Filing No. H-545)

Page 3-LR1894(2)